the Group subject to credit risk, using credit ratings issued by external rating agencies. 'Not rated' assets
are assets held by counterparties that are not rated by external rating agencies.

				�   As at 31 December 2021, trade and other debtors that were past due but not yet impaired was
£228,000 (2020: £369,000). No other amounts were past due as at the date of the Statement
of Financial Position.

		  (vii) 	� Subsidiaries Risk

				�   The Society's subsidiary, Financial Advice Network Limited (the "Network") acted as a distributor of
some of the Society's insurance contracts. The Network has wound down its activities in the year.

				�   The Society's other subsidiary, Financial Advice Website Limited operates as service company
for the Society and therefore has limited exposure to risks.

(c) 	 Sensitivity of the Group's and Society's results to changes in key assumptions

		�  The table below shows the sensitivity of the Fund of Future Appropriations ("FFA") to possible changes in the
key assumptions. The table demonstrates the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions
remain unchanged. In practice, the assumptions may be interdependent.

2021 2020

 £'000 Credit Rating  £'000 Credit Rating

Other Financial Investments at fair value 71,463 A 55,994 A

Assets held to cover linked liabilities 39,587 AA 34,222 AA

Reinsurance assets 15,231 AA 12,494 AA

Cash at bank 2,237 A 2,971 A

Trade and other debtors 336 Not rated 636 Not rated

128,854 106,317

Group & Society
2021

2020

Variable Change in Variable % Change in FFA
£000s

Change in FFA
£000s

Insurance risks

Change in mortality (note 6(d)) -20% (3,268) (2,812)

Change in morbidity (%CMIR12) (note 6(e)) +25% inceptions and
-20% recoveries

(13,973) (13,241)

Change in expenses (note 6(c)) +10% (3,581) (3,414)

Change in lapses (note 6(f)) +10% (5,227) (5,140)

Change in lapses (note 6(f)) -10% 12,126 13,739

Market risks

Change in fixed interest yields (note 5(b)(v)(c)) PRA interest rate up (5,551) (5,825)

Change in fixed interest yields (note 5(b)(v)(c)) PRA interest rate down 1,548 285

Fall in equity values (note 5(b)(v)(a)) -10% (2,436) (1,256)

Fall in property values -10% - (111)

Shepherds Friendly |  Annual Report and Financial Statements61  Shepherds Friendly

6		 Long Term Insurance Liability Valuation Assumptions
		   �The following sets out the assumptions underlying the valuation of the Group's and

Society's long-term insurance liabilities.

(a) 	 Methodology for Calculating the Group's and Society's Long Term Contracts of Insurance

		  The key aspects of the methods recommended for this investigation are set out in the following table:

(b) 	 Discount Rate of Interest

		  Discount rates are set having regard to the unadjusted risk-free rates of return

[…]

Pension liability recognised in the Statement of
Financial Position before allowance for deferred tax

(370) (804)

(c) 	 Assets

		  The assets of the Scheme are invested as follows:

		  The actual return on assets over year was a gain of £251,000 (2020: gain of £255,000).

(d) 	 Reconciliation to the Statement of Financial Position

Demographic assumptions

 Mortality (Pre retirement) As per post retirement As per post retirement

Mortality (Post retirement) S3PA_M
CMI_2020_M/F

[1.00%] (yob)

S3PA_M
CMI_2019_M/F
[1.00%] (yob)

Life Expectancies Male Female Male Female

Life expectancy for an individual aged 65 in the year 21.2 years 23.5 years 21.1 years 23.5 years

Life expectancy at age 65 for an individual aged 45 in the year 22.2 years 24.7 years 22.2 years 24.7 years

(b) 	 Sensitivity of key assumptions

		  The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the key assumptions is shown in the table below.
		  This sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption whilst holding all other assumptions constant. In
		  practice, this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Increse in defined benefit obligation

2021
 £'000

2020
£'000

100 basis points decrease in discount rate 590 640

100 basis points increase in RPI 187 202

100 basis points increase in CPI 234 254

Shepherds Friendly |  Annual Report and Financial Statements73  Shepherds Friendly

Assets DBO Total

£'000 £'000 £'000

As at 1 January 2021 3,904 (4,708) (804)

Benefits paid (196) 196 –

Employer contributions 13 - 13

Interest income/(cost) 46 (55) (9)

Remeasurement gains/(losses):
• 	 Actuarial gains/(losses): changes in assumptions
• 	 Return on plan assets excluding interest income

–

205

225

–

225
205

As at 31 December 2021 3,972 (4,342) (370)

Year ended
31 December 2021

Year ended
31 December 2020

£'000 £'000

Technical Account:

Total Service Cost comprising past service cost – –

Net Interest 9 10

Amount charged to operating expenses in the Technical Account 9 10

Other comprehensive income:

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/(asset):

Actuarial gains/(losses) on liabilities 225 (476)

Return on assets excluding amount included in net interest 205 184

Gain/(loss) recognised in Other Comprehensive Income 430 (292)

Total amount (credited)/charged to Statement of
Comprehensive Income

(421) 302

(f) 	 Analysis of Amounts Charged/(Credited) to Statement of Comprehensive income

(e) 	 Reconciliation of Scheme Assets and Defined Benefit Obligation ("DBO")

(g) 	 Future Funding Obligation

		  The Trustee is required to carry out an actuarial valuation every 3 years.

		  The last actuarial valuation of the Scheme was performed by the Actuary for the Trustee as at 5 April 2021.
		  The Society agreed to pay £75,000 per annum for 4 years and 11 months from 1 January 2022. The Society
		  therefore expects to pay £75,000 to the Scheme during the accounting year beginning 1 Janaury 2022.